

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE OF PLASTIC MATERIALS INTENDED FOR FOOD CONTACT

We hereby declare that the material or the item:

- 100403: Classic Gastronorm 530x325 mm, classic collection
- 100503: Classic Euronorm 530x370 mm, classic collection
- 100510: Classic Master 600x400 mm, classic collection
- 100803: Ergonomic Gastronorm 530x325 mm, ergonomic collection
- 100903: Ergonomic Euronorm 530x370 mm, ergonomic collection
- 100910: Ergonomic Master 600x400 mm, ergonomic collection
- 102002: Trapezium Gastronorm 530x325 mm, shape collection
- 100110: Pizza paddle 440x215 mm

Are suitable to be used in contact with foodstuff for which food simulants A, B and D2 are stated, in REPEATED CONTACT MODE at cold or ambient temperatures and for a short duration (≤ 30 minutes). (OM0 food contact conditions)

(For the designation of the food, the product or group of products has been chosen with reference to the food categories indicated by Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011)

IS COMPLYING

with the following European Law:

- Regulation EC No 1935/2004; Regulation EC No 1935/2004 Art.3; Art.11(par. 5); Art.15; Art.17
- Regulation EC No 2023/2006 (GMP)
- Regulation EC No 10/2011 and amendments, Regulation EC No 1245/2020 included

and with the following Italian Law:

- DM 21/03/1973 and subsequent updating and amendments;
- DPR 777/82 and subsequent updating and amendments.

- UNI 10192:2004 – olfactory sensory test.

The above mentioned material is produced with the following raw materials or substances:

MATERIAL: Colored Polypropylene

The material contains the following substances subjected to restrictions in accordance with the laws above mentioned:

FCM N.	NAME	Rif. N.	Cas No.	SML (mg/kg)
779	9,9-bis(methoxymethyl)- 9H-fluorene	39815	0182121-12-6	0.05
-	Aluminium Salts	-	-	1 (expressed as Aluminium)

The material contains n.3 substances regulated by Regulations 1333/2008, 1334/2008 and amendments ("dual use" substances).

These substances are covered by NDA with the supplier, the specific migration limits are respected under the conditions below.

According to experimental data and/or theoretical calculations, these substances comply with the provisions of art. 11 of Regulation (EU) no. 10/.2011 paragraph 3, letters a and b and by DM 21/3/73.

Food Contact compliance test

Simulant	Testing conditions
Ethanol 10 % (v/v)- simulant A	30 minutes at 40°C repeated contact
Acetic acid 3 % (w/v) - simulant B	30 minutes at 40°C repeated contact
Rectified olive oil – Simulant D2	30 minutes at 40°C repeated contact

RATIO surface/ volume for testing:
SURFACE (dm²): 0.57 / VOLUME (dl): 1.0

Simulants and test conditions are chosen on the basis of Reg. (EU) n. 10/2011 and amendments.

The overall migration limits and all the other specific restrictions whose the monomers or/and the additives are subjected to, including metals and primary aromatic amines Annex II of Reg. (UE) No 1245/2020, **are respected in accordance with the usage conditions above mentioned.**

The assertion is supported by analytical proves, carried out in accordance with the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. or based on calculations made on the basis of the content of substances subject to migration limits. The computations have been arranged assuming that 1 kg of food comes in contact with 6 dm² of packaging material.

This declaration is valid after the below date, and it will be previously replaced in case of changes in the production/formulation of the material, or if the law references in point 1 will be revised and updated so that a new compliance checking is required.

Data: 29/12/23
Surname and Name: MONETTI MARCELLO
Function: AMMINISTRATORE UNICO
Signature/(Company Stamp):



Monetti Marcello

Genus Dei S.r.l.

Via dei Tulipani 46, 00041 Albano Laziale (RM), Italy – Tel.: +39 06.93.49.20.22 – Sito Web: www.genusdei.com
E-mail: info@genusdei.com – Pec: genusdei@pec.genusdei.it – Codice Univoco.: BA6ET11
C.F. e P.Iva: 10109781004 – REA di Roma: 1210539 – Cap. soc.: €20.000,00 i.v.